of stage 1 & 2

provisions

⎯ Global Banking ⎯ Personal Finance
• €389m (+€7m vs.

2Q24)

• Lower stage 3

provisions confirming

the structural

improvement in the

risk profile

141 143 155 142

2021 2022 2023 2024

146 140 140 149 144

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

39 41
13

46

2021 2022 2023 2024

18

47
73 61 72

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

8
3 6

1

2021 2022 2023 2024
-3 -5

5

-4

7

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

41

21
33

22 21

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

21
11

21
29

2021 2022 2023 2024

53 62

32
20

38

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

62 58 53
46

2021 2022 2023 2024

13 19

-4
-10

2021 2022 2023 2024
-30

4 7 13 24

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Core perimeter for 2024 and 2025

1530.06.2025 Results |

⎯ …with growth in our Net Tangible book value per share4⎯ Our resilient model combines a steady increase in shareholder

returns…

⎯ CET1 ratio trend between 31 March 2025 and 30 June 2025

We have a robust financial structureCAPITAL |

Organic capital

generation (net

of RWA)

Distribution Others

(model

updates, etc.)

Phased-in

CET1 ratio1

30.06.25

SREP2

requirement as

of 30.06.2025

Phased-in

CET1 ratio1

31.03.25

Securitisation

and credit

insurance

12.5% 12.5%

10.48%

+20 bps -20 bps +10 bps
-10 bps

Sensitivity to a US$/€

depreciation of -5% <-1bp CET1 ratio

136%
LCR3

30.06.25

4.4%
Leverage4

30.06.25

CET1
phased-in1

30.06.25

12.5%

1.50

2.31

3.02

3.67

4,79

2012 2015 2018 2021 2024

CAGR5: +10.2%

in €

Reminder: interim

dividend payment

of €2.59

on 30.09.25

CAGR1: +4.7%

52.4

60.2
64.8

78.7

93.7 92.9

2012 2015 2018 2021 2024 30.06.25in €

Reminder: 2024

DPS (4.79€) paid

on 21.05.25

1630.06.2025 Results |

⎯ €44bn in RWA savings for the Group (as of 30.06.2025)

⎯ An up-and-running SIU: an important opportunity for our

business lines amounting to some tens of bps of RoTE

• Illustration of the impact in terms of revenues, RWA and ROTE

CAPITAL | We are scaling up our efforts to optimise RWA against the backdrop of the Savings

and Investment Union

⎯ ~20 RWA optimisation transactions in 1H25 – gross savings of

€12bn and an inaugural credit insurance operation at Arval

⎯ SRT1 and credit insurance have helped save ~€44bn so far in